TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sud-Chemie AG		101/07/2008	CORPORATION: FEDERAL REPUBLIC GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rockwood Clay Additives, GmbH	
Street Address:	Stadtwaldstr 44	
City:	Moosburg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	85368	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FEDERAL REPUBLIC GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2616231	NANOFIL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)853-8801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512-853-8859

Email: snasabee@intprop.com
Correspondent Name: Meyertons, Hood, et al.

Address Line 1: 700 Lavaca
Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5628-26007

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0639

900100270

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric B. Meyertons
Signature:	/Eric B. Meyertons/
Date:	02/28/2008
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0640

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made by and between Süd-Chemie AG., a Fed Rep Germany corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), and, Rockwood Clay Additives, GmbH, a Fed Rep Germany corporation ("ASSIGNEE") domiciled at Stadtwaldstr 44, 85368 Moosburg, Germany.

I. BACKGROUND

- A. ASSIGNOR is the owner of the trademark, service mark, and any and all trade dress associated therewith ("the Mark") as described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods and services on which, or in conjunction with which, the Mark is used ("the Products/Services"); and
- B. ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of its worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Mark (the "Mark").

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, acknowledged by each of them to be satisfactory and adequate, do hereby agree as follows:

II. AGREEMENT

- 1.1 Nowtherefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) the receipt of which is acknowledged, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the Products/Services in respect upon which the Mark is used, or in conjunction with which the Mark is used, and for which they are registered or for which registration applications have been filed; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Mark, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Mark; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Mark.
- 1.2 ASSIGNOR further conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE all rights in the trade dress, labels, and designs associated with the Mark.
- 1.3 ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Mark.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0641

The parties hereto have duly executed and delivered this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR:

Member of the Executive Title:

Süd-Chemie AG

Date: 07 January 2008

Name:

Authorized Officer Title:

Süd-Chemie AG

07 January 2008 Date:

ASSIGNEE:

Name: H. Mighty
Title: Nanajinj Nindor
Rockwood Clay Additives, GmbH

Date: M January 2008

Name: H. Contellie

Title: TECHNICAL SERVICE MANAGER

Rockwood Clay Additives, GmbH

Date: 31. Jon. 2008

EXHIBIT A

Trademark Reg. No.: 2,616,231

Mark: NANOFIL

Int. Cl.: 001

Issue Date: September 10, 2002

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0643

Int. Cl.: 1

Prior U.S. Cls.: 1, 5, 6, 10, 26 and 46

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Reg. No. 2,616,231 Registered Sep. 10, 2002

TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

NANOFIL

SUD-CHEMIE AG (FED REP GERMANY COR-PORATION) LENBACHPLATZ 6 D-80333 MUENCHEN, FED REP GERMANY

FOR: CHEMICAL PRODUCTS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE, NAMELY ADDITIVES IN PIGMENT FORM USED IN THE MANUFACTURE OF PLASTICS, IN CLASS 1 (U.S. CLS. 1, 5, 6, 10, 26 AND 46).

OWNER OF FED REP GERMANY REG. NO. 39869606, DATED 3-2-1999, EXPIRES 12-31-2008.

SER. NO. 75-774,492, FILED 8-12-1999.

TONI HICKEY, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 003728 FRAME: 0644

RECORDED: 02/28/2008